CR:2 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

General Information

Screening Decision: IN

Main

IU: NWBCU NW Basic Command Unit

Crime Type: C H/O Crime Type: 2

Allegation (Prefix):

Allegation:

Committed on/from Date: FRI 31/12/2021 22:00

Committed to Date:
Reported Date: SAT 01/01/2022 05:22

How Notified: NP Phone Call to Police

Restricted? By: Date: Restriction Reason:

Flags QK

Borough Branch

Service Area (Historical)

VR Body Worn Video Devices

OIC

Is OIC Same As Reporting Officer?

Investigating Officer's Rank: PC

Surname: DAWOOD Initials: T Warrant Number: 251360 Div/D Number: Usual Relief:

Duty: AA Borough Uniform

Station/Branch: QKC Brent Central LPA - Harlesden

Allocated Date/Time: 01/01/2022 21:22

Allocation Noted? Y Noted Date/Time: 01/01/2022 22:17 BWV Noted? Y BWV Noted Date/Time: 01/01/2022 22:17

Previous OIC Details

Usual Duty Station Allocated Date/Time Noted Date/Time BWV Noted Relief Branch Date/Time

OTHER NW00002 XX NW CID

BB TP Central Unit QA 01/01/2022 11:41

OTHER NW00001 XX NW ERPT

BB TP Central Unit QA 01/01/2022 07:53

PC 258871 S TATE

AA Borough Uniform CNHQ 01/01/2022 07:19 01/01/2022 07:19 01/01/2022 07:19

OIC Supervisor: DS345NW/233038 T SAEBO

CR:2 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

General Information

Press

Suitable for Press? N
Restrictions:
Is this a Specrim? N
Date/Time:
Was a Firearm Used? N
Was other Weapon Used? N
Are there Terrorist Implications? N
Was a Suspect present on Police arrival? N
No. of Suspects Present:
Was the Suspect(s) arrested? N
No. of Suspects Arrested:

Source System References

Source System	Source System	Entered Date/Time	Entered By			
Name	Reference					
CAD	003222/01JAN22	01/01/2022 07:19	PC	/258871 S TATE		

Totals

Total Values:

Stolen £: Outstanding £: Damaged £: Recovered £: Damaged On Recovery £:

Total:

VIW(s): 4 Property 0 Vehicles(s): 0
Accused: 0 Suspect(s): 0 CAIT Subject(s): 0

Drugs/Fraud

Is this CR for an arrest for possession etc. (not theft) of controlled drugs?

If Fraudulent Use-Item Used:

N

DV/Hate Crime

Is this a Hate Crime/Domestic Incident/Carer Abuse?

Domestic Incident? Forced Marriage?

Honour Based Violence? Hate Crime?

Carer Abuse?

Initial Risk Assessment (SPECSS+):

Completed by:

Initial Risk Assessment Management Supervised?

Completed by:

Current Risk Assessment (SPECSS+):

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK General Information

Completed by:	
Form 124D Completed?	
Completed by:	
Form124D Supervised?	
Completed by:	
Received by the CSU?	CSU Reference
Completed by:	
LGBT Relationship?	
Category of Hate Crime	
Race?	
Faith/Religion/Belief? Homophobia?	Religion Name:
Transphobia?	
Disability?	
Targeted because of Vulnerability?	
Digital Evidence	
Is there Body Worn Video content in this	case? Y

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

General Information

Audio/Visual Content

#	AV Type	WtNo	Exhibit No	Evidential	Master	Link/66	Content shows
1	BWV Clip	240823		N		https://share.uk.evid ence.com/share/xHo 44S3B	Initial account and arrival on scene
2	BWV Footage	244027		N		https://met.uk.eviden ce.com/axon/evidenc e?evidence_id=db91 adc48f494f1a99203f 06f3904684&partner _id=85575e0c7f814 dbb8e4a0073265aa3 6e	speaking to VIW
3	BWV Footage	244962		N		https://share.uk.evid ence.com/share/3en WhnAO	post incudent

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Venue

Location

OMPD?

Address:

Aura,763-765,HARROW ROAD, WEMBLEY,MIDDLESEX,HA0 2LW

Location Text: NWW GROUND

GLU: QK Local Id: QK17 Grid Ref: 516874,185357

Watch Area:

Main

Location Type(s): JP Pub/Bar/Nightclub

Is the Venue covered by CCTV or in a CCTV Area? U

CCTV Options:

Approach:

Entry Method:

Entry Point:

Exit Point:

Security:

Person On Premises?

Other Info:

Internal Transfer

Date/TimeTransferred ByPrevious GLUPrevious IU01/01/2022 07:35PC/258871TATEQACNBCU

Transfer From MPS

Transfer from Met To:-

Service:

Station:

Their Reference:

Received By:-

Rank:

Number:

Surname:

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK CR:20

Victim/Informant/Witness

Details

CAIT Subject No:

VIW No: 1 Of: 4 Total - Victims: 1 Role(s): V I W Total Witness: 3

Personal Details

Co/Public Body?

Date of Birth: App. Age or From:

Sex:

Ethnic Appearance:

Occupation: School or College: Title:

Age Estimated:

To:

Self Class Ethnicity:

Occupation relevant to offence: N

GLU: Local ID: GridRef:

Over 18

National of 1: Passport No 1: National of 2: Passport No 2: Religion:

Address Details

VIW's Address is same as VEN?

Address: WITHHELD

GLU: WITHHELD Local ID: WITHHELD GridRef: WITHHELD

Home Intelligence Unit: WITHHELD

PCM: P CNAA Reason:

Contact Details:

WITHHELD Business: WITHHELD Home: Mobile: WITHHELD Other: WITHHELD

Email: WITHHELD

CRIS Live Page 6 of 46 24/06/2022 16:30

CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Injury Details

Injury Degree: HC Minor

Injury Description: Injury to face, small cuts to nose

Description/Dress:

Vulnerable/intimidated Victim/Witness? WITHHELD Reason for Vulnerability/Intimidation: WITHHELD

Victim Interviews

Interview Type Date of Interview Start Time Location Other Persons Present Interviewing Officer eStatement Ref No

Actions

MG11 Taken? Witness Albums Visited? N

Victim of Reported Crime to Police

in last 12 months? N No Is V willing for VSS to be informed? Y Yes

V Code of Practice Applicable? Y Yes

258871 PC TATE S 01/01/2022

Changed To Entered By Date

VCOP Actn Compl? Y

251360 PC DAWOOD T 10/02/2022

Fraud Cl'rup Date:

NFRC

Knows Suspect No. How Known

Aware of Suspect No. How Victim or Witness aware of Arrest

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 7 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Knows Accused No. How Known

Knows Accused No. How Known
Needs
Does anyone perceive VIW to be Deaf and/or Disabled? N If Yes, who? VIW/Other:
Details of Disability:
Physical Access Needs:
Personal Care Needs:
Medical Needs:
Communication Needs:
Sexual Orientation: Gender Identity:
Officer's Notes:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 8 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victims Code of Practice

VIW No: 1 Of: 4

VSS Info:

Local VSS Ref: Language (If not English): Victim Contacted by I.O? Date/Time:

Action Taken	Action Date Entered by				Generated	Date Generated
CN NL - Not Appropriate	01/01/2022 623151 CI	V TOBIN	AM			
EA VSS Informed	01/01/2022 623151 CI	V TOBIN	AM			
HX VU-Regular Update	08/01/2022 251360 PC	DAWOOD	T	N		
HX VU-Regular Update	05/02/2022 251360 PC	DAWOOD	T	N		
HK VU-Case Closed Undet	10/02/2022 251360 PC	DAWOOD	T	N		
HK VU-Case Closed Undet	10/02/2022 251360 PC	DAWOOD	T			

Remarks:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 9 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK CR:20

Victim/Informant/Witness

Details

CAIT Subject No:

VIW No: 2 Of: 4 Total - Victims: 1 Role(s): I Total Witness: 3

Personal Details

Co/Public Body?

App. Age or From: Over 18

Age Estimated: To:

Title:

Sex: Ethnic Appearance:

F

Self Class Ethnicity:

Occupation:

Occupation relevant to offence: N

School or College:

GLU: Local ID: GridRef:

National of 1: Passport No 1: National of 2: Passport No 2: Religion:

Address Details

VIW's Address is same as VEN?

Address: WITHHELD

GLU: WITHHELD Local ID: WITHHELD GridRef: WITHHELD

Home Intelligence Unit: WITHHELD

PCM: CNAA Reason:

Contact Details:

WITHHELD Business: WITHHELD Home: Mobile: WITHHELD Other: WITHHELD

Email: WITHHELD

CRIS Live Page 10 of 46 24/06/2022 16:30

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Injury Details

Injury Degree: Injury Description: Description/Dress:

Vulnerable/intimidated Victim/Witness? WITHHELD Reason for Vulnerability/Intimidation: WITHHELD

Victim Interviews

Interview Type Date of Interview Start Time Location Other Persons Present Interviewing Officer eStatement Ref No

Actions

MG11 Taken? Witness Albums Visited? N

Victim of Reported Crime to Police

in last 12 months?

Is V willing for VSS to be informed?

V Code of Practice Applicable?

Changed To Entered By Date

VCOP Actn Compl?

251360 PC DAWOOD T 10/02/2022

Fraud Cl'rup Date:

NFRC

Knows Suspect No. How Known

Aware of Suspect No. How Victim or Witness aware of Arrest

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 11 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Knows Accused No. How Known

Knows Actused No. How Known
Needs
recus
Does anyone perceive VIW to be Deaf and/or Disabled? If Yes, who? VIW/Other:
Details of Disability:
Physical Access Needs:
Personal Care Needs:
Medical Needs:
Communication Needs:
Sexual Orientation: Gender Identity:
Officer's Notes:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 12 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK CR:20

Victim/Informant/Witness

Details

CAIT Subject No:

VIW No: 3 Of: 4 Total - Victims: 1 Role(s): W Total Witness: 3

Title:

To:

Age Estimated:

Personal Details

Co/Public Body?

Co./Forenames:

App. Age or From:

Sex: Ethnic Appearance:

Self Class Ethnicity:

Occupation: Occupation relevant to offence: N

School or College:

GLU: Local ID: GridRef:

F

National of 1: Passport No 1: National of 2: Passport No 2: Religion:

Address Details

VIW's Address is same as VEN?

Address: WITHHELD

GLU: WITHHELD Local ID: WITHHELD GridRef: WITHHELD

Home Intelligence Unit: WITHHELD

PCM: CNAA Reason:

Contact Details:

WITHHELD Business: WITHHELD Home: Mobile: WITHHELD Other: WITHHELD

Email: WITHHELD

Page 13 of 46 24/06/2022 16:30 CRIS Live

CR:2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Injury Details

Injury Degree: Injury Description: Description/Dress:

Vulnerable/intimidated Victim/Witness? WITHHELD Reason for Vulnerability/Intimidation: WITHHELD

Victim Interviews

Interview Type Date of Interview Start Time Location Other Persons Present Interviewing Officer eStatement Ref No

Actions

MG11 Taken? Witness Albums Visited? N

Victim of Reported Crime to Police

in last 12 months?

Is V willing for VSS to be informed?

V Code of Practice Applicable?

Changed To Entered By Date

VCOP Actn Compl? Y

251360 PC DAWOOD T 10/02/2022

Fraud Cl'rup Date:

NFRC

Knows Suspect No. How Known

Aware of Suspect No. How Victim or Witness aware of Arrest

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 14 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Knows Accused No. How Known

THOUST RECUSE A TO THE WILLIAM
Needs
Does anyone perceive VIW to be Deaf and/or Disabled? If Yes, who? VIW/Other:
Details of Disability:
Physical Access Needs:
Personal Care Needs:
Medical Needs:
Communication Needs:
Sexual Orientation: Gender Identity:
Officer's Notes: friend of VIW1 VIW1 has confirmed NIMCA wasn't actually there, mum of VIW had provided this information

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 15 of 46 CRIS Live

CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK CR:20

Victim/Informant/Witness

Details

CAIT Subject No:

VIW No: 4 Of: 4 Total - Victims: 1 Role(s): W Total Witness: 3

Title:

To:

Self Class Ethnicity:

Age Estimated:

Personal Details

Co/Public Body?

Surname:

App. Age or From:

Sex:

Occupation:

School or College:

Ethnic Appearance:

Occupation relevant to offence: N

GLU: Local ID: GridRef:

F

National of 1: Passport No 1: National of 2: Passport No 2: Religion:

Address Details

VIW's Address is same as VEN?

Address: WITHHELD

GLU: WITHHELD Local ID: WITHHELD GridRef: WITHHELD

Home Intelligence Unit: WITHHELD

PCM: CNAA Reason:

Contact Details:

WITHHELD Business: WITHHELD Home: Mobile: WITHHELD Other: WITHHELD

Email: WITHHELD

CRIS Live Page 16 of 46 24/06/2022 16:30

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Injury Details

Injury Degree: Injury Description: Description/Dress:

Vulnerable/intimidated Victim/Witness? WITHHELD Reason for Vulnerability/Intimidation: WITHHELD

Victim Interviews

Interview Type Date of Interview Start Time Location Other Persons Present Interviewing Officer eStatement Ref No

Actions

MG11 Taken? Witness Albums Visited? N

Victim of Reported Crime to Police

in last 12 months?

Is V willing for VSS to be informed?

V Code of Practice Applicable?

Changed To Entered By Date

VCOP Actn Compl?

251360 PC DAWOOD T 10/02/2022

Fraud Cl'rup Date:

NFRC

Knows Suspect No. How Known

Aware of Suspect No. How Victim or Witness aware of Arrest

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 17 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Victim/Informant/Witness Details

Knows Accused No. How Known

Needs
Does anyone perceive VIW to be Deaf and/or Disabled? If Yes, who? VIW/Other:
Details of Disability:
Physical Access Needs:
Personal Care Needs:
Medical Needs:
Communication Needs:
Sexual Orientation:
Gender Identity:
Officer's Notes: friend of VIW1

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 18 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Support Services

-		•	`
Ш	v	l	,

IDO Request:

Request Id Requested Date/Time Surname Warrant/Pay No Accepted Date/Time Cancel Reason Cancel Date

IDO Visit:

Request Id Surname Visit Date/Time Entry Gained Job Sheet No Useful Marks

CPO

CPO Request:

Request Id Requested Date/Time Surname Warrant/Pay No Accepted Date/Time Cancel Reason Cancel Date

CPO Visit:

Request Id Surname Visit Date/Time Entry Gained Job Sheet No Useful Marks

Photographer

Photographer Request:

Request Id Requested Date/Time Surname Warrant/Pay No Accepted Date/Time Cancel Reason Cancel Date

Photographer Visit:

Request Id Surname Visit Date/Time Entry Gained Job Sheet No Useful Marks

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 19 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Support Services

Other

Other Request:

Request Id Type Requested Date/Time Surname Warrant/Pay No Accepted Date/Time Cancel Reason Cancel Date

Other Visit:

Request Id Surname Visit Date/Time Entry Gained Job Sheet No Useful Marks

Access Info

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 20 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Features

Features/instruments

CE Drugs	used on	Victim	(including	Spiking)

Text:

IDO Text:

Prop Ref Nos

Forensic Data

Lab Reference No:

FORENSIC REFERENCES

Type No

Officers Notes:

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Linked Crimes

Chain ID Removed Police Contact from Chain?

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Classification

Method

Current Position:

Method: VIW1 believes she has been spiked

Classification Set by CIT:

Lock: Date:

By:

Classify

Main Classification:

Code Victim Date

Initial: S088/05 Y 01/01/2022 07:19

Current:

Description: Confirmed as No Crime

Subsidiary Classifications:

Code Victim Count

Confirm? Date:

By:

Victim Count Discrepancy:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 23 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Classification

No Crime

No Crime? Y Date: 14/02/2022 10:12 Reason: Additional Verifiable Information

Toxicology report shows that there was no administration of substance. No offences

alleged or apparent.

Confirm? Y Date: 24/02/2022 08:23

By: PS /183483 NG JONES

Crime Related Date:

Incident?

Confirm? Date:

By:

Statistical Info

Current Status: N No Crime Last Changed: 14/02/2022

Cleared-Up Reason: Date:

Original Classification

Off.	Code	Victim	Count	Status	Outcome	Outcome Changed	Change Reason	Last Changed	Last	Changed By
Main	S008/02	Y		N	99 No Crime	14/02/2022		14/02/2022	DS	345NW /233038 T
						10:12:00		10:12:00	SAE	ВО

Confirmed Date: 01/01/2022 11:42

Confirmed By: CIV /623151 AM TOBIN

Statistical Parent CR:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 24 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Classification

Administrative Detections

Home Office Rule:

Date:

By:

Explanatory Notes:

All Current Home Office

Requirements Satisfied: Date:

By:

Of Interest To

Method Index: CP Analysis:

Victim Amendments

Date Added Time VIW No By

Date Removed Time VIW No By

History

Off. Code Victim When Count Status Outcome Reason By CIV Main S008/02 Y U 00 - Outcome 01/01/2022 11:42:00 /623151 AM TOBIN Pending

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 25 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Messages

Addressee Date Sent Text Cancel Date

SOFI 01/01/2022 see dets

Gen Reg No Description

Important/Interest Crime? Date:

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

01/01/2022 07:19

PC 258871 S TATE

Service Flag VR added

01/01/2022 07:53

PC 258871 S TATE

This report concerns an offence of administering a substance with intent committed on 31/12/2021.

Immediate & fast track actions

CAD: 003222/01JAN22 Attended by CN41N

Suspect – Unknown

On 01/01/2022 at Approximately 05:22 officers posted as CN42N responded to a call on the radio stating that a female had come home very confused and believed she had been spiked. The call was made by the informant's mother who stated that her daughter had come home very confused and dazed. Shortly after arriving home VIW2 has gone to check on VIW1 and has found her fully naked lying face down. At this point the mother also realised VIW1 had injuries on her face. Upon arriving on scene officers assessed these injuries which were minor cuts to the nose. Officers spoke to VIW1 who was still very intoxicated/ under the influence of something. VIW1 stated that she had gone to AYLA LOUNGE, WEMBLEY, HA0 2LW with 2 friends, VIW3 and 4. She arrived at approximately 10pm and while there only had a couple of drinks. VIW1 then states her memory is completely blank between then and the next thing she remembers is getting home and waking up in the bathroom. VIW1 did not seem to know she had injuries to her face and has no recollection of how these happened. Officers on scene opted to take a urine sample to be sent and tested due to the allegations of spiking however were unable to do so due to the victim still being confused and dazed. This sample is to be taken by an early turn unit.

Scene

CR:200 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

01/01/2022 07:53

PC 258871 S TATE

Management

No scene required

Physical evidence (Including forensics)

No physical evidence taken on scene however a urine sample is to be taken

Local enquiries & initial search

Contacted and spoke with VIW1

Suspect management

No suspect identified

CCTV/BWV/digital evidence

Possible CCTV however this has not been collected. VIW1 states the venue mentioned is the only place they went this evening so only enquiries need to be done here.

Other additional information

N/A

Solvability Assessment

VIW1 believes she has been victim of a spiking. VIW1 believes she only attended the one venue mentioned in Wembley so CCTV enquiries are to be carried out here. A Urine sample is to be taken from the victim by early turn units and sent to be tested.

01/01/2022 08:00

PC 258871 S TATE

OIC Changed

01/01/2022 08:40

PC 240823 3588CN W MORAN

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

The victim described the venue as being called "Aura" in Wembley and confirmed that spelling. Google results do show Ayla Lounge at the same address. She was shown Street View images which show the restaurant called Aura and she believed it was the correct location.

01/01/2022 11:38

CIV 623151 AM TOBIN

Screened In

01/01/2022 11:41

CIV 623151 AM TOBIN

OIC Changed

01/01/2022 11:42

CIV 623151 AM TOBIN

Classification confirmed

01/01/2022 13:28

DS 209272 169NW JE HARBOUR

DS

I have come across this report which relates to an allegation of spiking, initially reported by the VIW mother, relating to the victims attendance at Aura Lounge the previous evening.

I note that a CN unit attended early this morning but the victim was not in any fit state to provide a urine sample. As a

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

01/01/2022 13:28

DS 209272 169NW JE HARBOUR

result arrangements were made for a unit to re-attend at midday; however, having checked the CAD 3222 it has been closed.

I have therefore liaised with both CN400 and NW400 and requested that a NW unit attend the VIW address which is just over the border and complete the following actions:

- 1. Complete urine sample.
- 2. Confirm description of clothing worn.
- 3. Obtain victim MG11.

01/01/2022 14:23

SCENE EX 98900 N SPIRIAK

From SOCO: Report seen and noted, if the samples taken are required for toxicology please discuss with Hub Forensic Manager or complete a lab form.

01/01/2022 17:20

PC 244027 2376NW A GRIEVES

UPDATE 2376NW and 3264NW:

We have attended VIW1 address, VIW1 had a swollen forehead and cuts to her nose and upper lip she is attending hospital with her mother as she is unaware if she lost consciousness and to rule out any further injury.

VIW1 had drunk only mocktails for the night and had 2 tequila shots which she watched getting poured. VIW1 says at some points mocktails where bought for her and she had left her drinks unattended at times.

She had arrived at AURA LOUNGE at 2213hrs on 31/12/21 and had gone inside AURA LOUNGE around 2230-2245hrs after waiting for her friend

They had stayed mainly in the middle of the venue and VIW1 was described as falling asleep to which she has no recollection of any events after 0200hrs., there's potential this could be a period of unconsciousness.

Her APPLE WATCH shows her having no activity for over a minute long between the hours of 0300hrs -0400hrs.

had ordered her a taxi via her own Uber which showed VIW1 and A leaving the venue at 0418hrs - the injuries on her face are believed to have occurred after she has

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

01/01/2022 17:20

PC 244027 2376NW A GRIEVES

gotten out the taxi, there had been some claret on door handles in the apartment block but its agreed with VIW1 that she most likely had fallen on the stairs as this is the route she takes to her apartment.

VIW has provided statement , photographs and screenshots of Apple Watch. and Urine Sample, 172 form.

VIW 1 will notify results of toxicology via 101 if hospital provide VIW 1 doesn't want to provide details at this current time as she would like to ask her permission first.

01/01/2022 17:37

PC 244027 2376NW A GRIEVES

Urine Sample obtained 105/30 66/19

booked in QD freezer

01/01/2022 17:46

PC 244027 2376NW A GRIEVES

For CCTV purposes - VIW had been wearing a turtleneck midi dress and BRIGHT ORANGE heels and ORANGE handbag. Fluffy Black Jacket

- Image available

01/01/2022 21:22

DS 231212 2744NW J DEANS

DS REVIEW

This report concerns an allegation of drink spiking.

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

Between 2230 (31/12/21) and 0400 (01/01/22)	(VI) was at Aura, /63-/65, HARROW ROAD,
HA0, with two friends:	Between 0200hrs and 0400hrs fell asleep
and has no recollection of events after 0200hrs	ordered a taxi for and they left at 0418hrs.
had some scratches to her face but this is the taxi and went up the stairs en route to her a	s believed to have been caused from when she got out of apartment.
The second secon	drink and there is no suspect description. She had been some points mocktails where bought for her and she had
MG11 statement has been obtained from	
Urine Sample obtained - 105/30 and 66/19.	
Contact details of have not b	een provided as

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

01/01/2022 21:22

DS 231212 2744NW J DEANS

wants to check with them before sharing their phone numbers with police.

Actions:

- 1. Lab form to submit the urine sample for toxicology.
- 2. Locate and review MG11 of
- 3. Obtain contact and full name details for and obtain their accounts.
- 4. Attend Aura,763-765,HARROW ROAD, to review CCTV footage and ascertain whether it would be worth seizing the footage. Of note, was wearing: turtleneck midi dress and BRIGHT ORANGE heels and ORANGE handbag; Fluffy Black Jacket.

Bank Holiday crime. Allocated to TDC DAWOOD to progress.

01/01/2022 21:23

DS 231212 2744NW J DEANS

OIC Changed

01/01/2022 21:56

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

OIC UPDATE

I have taken over this investigation and note the initial entries made by the IIO. The circumstances of the incident at this stage are rather straight forward so I do not intent to repeat them.

We are looking to identify whether or not the victim has had her drink/food tampered with whilst she has been on a night out on 31/12/2021/01/01/2022 thus explaining her loss of consciousness or memory. To do this, I have completed a lab form and e-mailed BFM Simon Black with the circumstances. The purpose of this lab form is to submit the victim's urine sample to the lab for toxicology.

I note the remaining actions however, due to the time of night I am unable to complete these but will look to do so upon my return on 03/01/2022.

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

07/01/2022 11:34

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

LAB/VICTIM UPDATE

I have had a response from Simon Black. He has advised that a form 5440 requires completion and submitting alongside the lab form. I have filled out this form to the best of my ability however, there is information that requires

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

07/01/2022 11:34

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

speaking with the victim. I have tried contacting her but her phone goes to voicemail. I've left a message for her to get back to me.

08/01/2022 12:32

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

LAB/VICTIM UPDATE

I have spoken to the victim over the phone and introduced myself as OIC, I have also ensured she is now up to speed with the case progression.

I have completed the lab form and submitted it to Simon Black for authorisation.

I have been in contact with Aura Lounge RE CCTV so that this can be secured and I can attend and download it.

12/01/2022 10:46

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

Urine sample sent to the lab.

19/01/2022 19:55

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

CCTV UPDATE

With assistance from the licensing officer for the premises, the owner of the Aura Lounge has agreed to download footage from all cameras between the time frame which the victim was in the club (10pm - 4:30am). Once this is complete he will e-mail me so I can collect it.

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Details of Investigation

21/01/2022 13:15

DS 233038 345NW T SAEBO

SUPV

OIC is progressing.

25/01/2022 22:13

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

CCTV has been secured and I will need to arrange a day for collection at the lounge

27/01/2022 18:30

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

CCTV UPDATE

I have attended the lounge to collect the CCTV today however, the manager claimed it was at a separate site. He has offered to drop it off at Wembley Police Station. Given the fact that I am on A/L I have asked if this could be done as it would expedite matters. I have given the manager the CRIS reference to quote when he gets to the front office.

The other outstanding matter in this case is the urine sample testing. This is with the lab and has been since 12/01/2022.

05/02/2022 12:07

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

Spoke to victim. Advised we are still awaiting toxicology and CCTV. I have asked about the details of the friends she was with that day but she has refused to

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Details of Investigation

05/02/2022 12:07

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

provide them at this stage.

09/02/2022 12:56

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

TOXICOLOGY

Urine results have returned. The only substance found in her urine was a cannabis component. The comments from Dean Ames, Forensic Consultant, read:

"The result shows a cannabis component has been detected and no other drug. As the urine sample was taken within 12 hours of the incident, the expectation is that any drug administered would have been detected."

I have tried calling the victim to confirm with her whether she had consumed any cannabis on the day but no reply. I've left a voicemail and await a response.

09/02/2022 13:01

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

CCTV

I have spoken to the manager and he confirmed he has dropped off the CCTV in a white envelope with AURA written on it. There's no mention of that on the report and so I will make enquiries to locate the USB.

09/02/2022 16:17

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

Attempted to call the victim - NRRR.

CR:2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

10/02/2022 14:50

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

Attempted to call the victim - NRRR

10/02/2022 19:11

PC 251360 T DAWOOD

OIC UPDATE

I have sent a text message to the victim and advised of the toxicology update. I have noted that she has not returned my calls and have asked her to contact me as soon as she can. I advised that the interim time, the CRIS will be closed but advised it can always be re-opened in light of her reply.

To surmise, this case dealt with an allegation of drink spiking made by claims that she was out with friends on New Years Eve and attended the AURA LOUNGE between 22:30hours and 0400hours. During this time, she has some mainly mock tails and 2 tequila shots. Between 0200hours and 0400hours, had no recollection of her night and was brought home by way of UBER with assistance from her

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

10/02/2022 19:11 PC 251360 T DAWOOD friend. She was dropped off by her friend, who told her she had no injuries after getting out of the does not remember how she got into her flat but remembers waking up at 11am halfnaked on her bed. She had grazing on her forehead and cuts on her nose and lips. Her mum has called police. chief concern when I've spoken to her is to find out whether she had been spiked. Her injuries on her face appeared consistent with falling and she has not made any allegation of sexual assault. Having her toxicology return, there is only presence of a cannabis component and nothing such as GHB or other incapacitating agents. I've tried to make contact with understand the origin of the cannabis but have had no reply. did not want to provide the full details of her friends who have supported her throughout the night until her toxicology had returned so I have been unable to speak with them. I have CCTV from AURA LOUNGE however, I do not feel it proportionate to review 6 and a half hours of footage at this stage. Certainly, if was to re-engage with police and advise that she wishes to progress the investigation then this can be reviewed ASAP. At this stage, there is no signs of incapacitating drugs in her system and she has not alleged/believed that anything more sinister (sexual assault) has taken place. here moving forward is minimal as despite the allegation of poisoning, no concerning

drugs were noted in her urine and she has not engaged with police to confirm the cannabis.

I will be closing this crime report under outcome code 16.

CR:2 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Details of Investigation

14/02/2022 10:11

DS 233038 345NW T SAEBO

SUPV

DS SAEBO LI NW(W)

OIC closing report noted. Toxicology shows only some cannabis present - no stupefying drugs associated with "date rape" or any other substance found.

No allegation of sexual assault. No other offences alleged or apparent.

THRIVE+ completed by OIC - There does not appear to have been an offence at this time, however I am concerned that the victim has suffered a health issues for an unexplained reason - this is a medical issue and victim is aware.

No suspect identified. As no drug used and no offences apparent it is not proportionate to view the 6+hours of CCTV.

All RLEs pursued.

As the toxicology shows that there was no administering then I am submitting this for "no crime".

=======

Auto-generated: The above THRIVE assessment covers the following newly triggered THRIVE events; and/or existing outstanding deferred/overdue assessments

Event: Updating Officer (Date / Time)

Investigation Complete: 233038 DS 345NW T SAEBO (14/02/2022 10:06:54)

14/02/2022 10:12

DS 233038 345NW T SAEBO

Outcome 99.

14/02/2022 10:13

DS 233038 345NW T SAEBO

Crime reclassified to no crime unconfirmed

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Details of Investigation**

23/02/2022 08:55

PC 189406 315TP HE DAVIES

Service Flag SC added

23/02/2022 08:56

PC 189406 315TP HE DAVIES

DDM Team entry - SC Flag added for SC&O Review .

24/02/2022 08:23

PS 183483 NG JONES

Service Flag SC deleted

24/02/2022 08:23

PS 183483 NG JONES

No crime confirmed

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Memo

Memos

Sent To Noted By

Completed By
Entered By
Urgent? Noted Completed Cancelled Entered

Sent: OTHER NW00001 NW ERPT XX

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: PC 258871 TATE S 01/01/2022

Non-OIC Changes: General Information

Sent: OTHER NW00001 NW ERPT XX

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: PC 240823 3588CN MORAN W

01/01/2022 Non-OIC Changes: Details Of Investigation, Venue

Sent: OTHER NW00002 NW CID XX

Noted: Completed:

Entered: CIV 623151 TOBIN AM

01/01/2022

Non-OIC Changes: Feature

Sent: OTHER NW00002 NW CID XX

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 42 of 46 CRIS Live

2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Memo

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: DS 209272 169NW HARBOUR JE

01/01/2022 Non-OIC Changes: Details Of Investigation

Sent: OTHER NW00002 NW CID XX

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: SCENE EX 98900 SPIRIAK N

01/01/2022 Non-OIC Changes: Details Of Investigation

Sent: OTHER NW00002 NW CID XX

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: PC 244027 2376NW GRIEVES A

Non-OIC Changes: Details Of Investigation

Sent: OTHER NW00002 NW CID XX

Noted:

Completed:

Entered: PC 244027 2376NW GRIEVES A

01/01/2022 Non-OIC Changes: Details Of Investigation

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 43 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK **Memo**

Create Action/Decision/Review Screens?	
Action/Decision/Review Screens Created By	<i>ا</i> :

Create CAIT Screens?
CAIT Screens Created By:

Case Mgt Administration

Is SIO Same As OIC Supervisor? Current Senior Investigating Officer (SIO): Allocated:

Noted?

Noted Date/Time:

Previous SIOs:

Officer Allocated Noted

Review Period: days Next Review Due:

Summary:

Actions: Total: Ready for Completion: Completed: Decisions: Total: With Rationale: Seen By SIO:

Review: Total:

24/06/2022 16:30 Page 44 of 46 CRIS Live

CR:20 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK

Supervision

Initial Entry

Initial I.O.:

Rank: PC

Surname: TATE Initials: S Wt/Pay No: 258871 Div/D No:

Crime Recorded by: 258871 TATE PC S

Date/Time: 01/01/2022 07:19

Recording Unit: CNHQ

Supervision

Initial entry checked? Y

Initial entry checked by: DS DEANS 2744NW 231212

Date/Time: 01/01/2022 21:22

Ongoing Supervision

Date Supervision By

 14/02/2022 10:06
 DS
 345NW /233038 T SAEBO

 21/01/2022 13:15
 DS
 345NW /233038 T SAEBO

 01/01/2022 21:22
 DS
 2744NW/231212 J DEANS

Investigation complete? Y

Investigation complete by: DS 345NW /233038 T SAEBO

Date/Time: 14/02/2022 10:06

Crime Report closed? Y

Crime Report closed by: CIV /623151 AM TOBIN

Date/Time: 22/03/2022 14:16

Screening

Screening Decision: IN Crime screened "in" for further investigation.

Reason: 02 IN-Mandatory

Text: SCMU AT

Screening History

Decision Reason Text

Completion

Date/Time CR

Last Updated: 22/03/2022 14:16

CR Completed? Y

Date/Time: 22/03/2022 14:16

By (Wt.No): 623151

CR:20 2 CrType:C Notifiable/MPS/Other:N-2 Status:N Press:N Class:No Crime GLU:QK Supervision

Bring Forward:

Date Entered For

Reason

Date Cancelled Cancelled By